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 Press Release 

Stesalit Limited 

August 24, 2021 

Rating Upgraded 

 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 25.00 Cr. 

(Enhanced from Rs. 12.50 Cr) 

Long Term Rating ACUITE BBB-/Outlook: Stable 

(Upgraded) 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A3 

(Upgraded) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has upgraded the long term rating to ‘ACUITE BBB-’ (read as ACUITE triple B minus) from ‘ACUITE BB’ 

(read as ACUITE double B) and the short term rating to ACUITE A3’ (read as ACUITE A three) from ‘ACUITE A4+’ 

(read as ACUITE A four plus) to the Rs. 25.00 crore bank facilities of Stesalit Limited(SL). The outlook is ‘Stable’.  

Rationale for rating upgrade 

The rev ision in rating is on account of better than expected operating performance of SL indicated by 

improvement in operating revenues of Rs. 61.82 Cr in FY2021(Prov .) as against Rs. 9.58 Cr in FY2020. The 

company has generated a revenue of Rs.12.39 Cr. in Q1FY2021 and has an order book position of Rs.43.20, 

thereby giv ing healthy revenues v isibility for FY2022. The company has achieved operating profit  margin of 

8.69 per cent and net profit margin of 1.80 per cent in FY2021. The rating assigned also factors in moderate 

financial risk profile of the company marked by low gearing of 0.55 times as on 31st March 2021 and total 

outside liabilities to total net worth (TOL/TNW) of 0.82 times as on 31st March 2021(Prov.), moderate net worth 

at Rs. 41.99 Cr as on 31st March 2021(Prov.) and moderate debt-coverage indicators with Interest Coverage 

Ratio (ICR) of 1.80 times. Further, the rating also takes into account the extensive experience of management 

of around three decades in the engineering industry. The rating is constrained on account of working capital 

intensive nature of industry, significant customer concentration risk and highly competitive nature of 

engineering industry. Going forward, the ability of the company to further sustain its scale of operations along 

with the effective management of its working capital cycle and financial risk profile would be the key rating 

sensit iv ities 

  

About the Company  

Himachal-based, Stesalit Limited (SL) was incorporated in 1981 is engaged in the manufacturing of products 

for Electric and Diesel Locomotives, Coaches, EMUs and Metro such as Transformers, Smoothing Reactors, 

Traction Motors, Coils, Alternator Mounted Rectifier, HVAC, Control Panels etc. Though the company is 

operational since 1981 it was taken over by new management in November, 2018 as it was under a resolution 

plan in National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT). 

About the Group 

The group consists of River Engineering Private Limited (REPL) and Stesalit Limited. Both the companies are 

referred as River Group and are engaged in manufacturing of products for Railways and Metro. 

 

Analytical Approach  

Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profiles of the Stesalit Limited to arrive at the 

rating. The rating has been further notched up for group support from River Group. 

Key Rating Drivers 

 
Strengths 

 
• Experienced management  
 

Stesalit Limited (SL) is engaged in the manufacturing of products for Electric and Diesel Locomotives, Coaches, 
EMUs and Metro such as Transformers, Smoothing Reactors, Traction Motors, Coils, Alternator Mounted Rectifier, 
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HVAC, Control Panels etc. The management of Stesalit limited, Mr. Neeraj Jain, Mr. Rajeev  Kumar Singhal and 
Mr. Rajat Kumar Sharma have extensive experience of over two decades in the engineering industry.  

The promoters have been able to leverage the extensive experience in engineering industry. Since the 
takeover of the company, there has been significant ramp up in the operations. The company has reported 

operating income of Rs. 61.82 Cr in FY2021(Prov.) as against Rs. 9.58 Cr in FY2020. Also, the company has 
already booked revenue of Rs. 12.39 Cr in Q1FY22 as against Rs. 2.18 Cr in Q1FY21. The company has current 
order book of Rs. 43.20 Cr. Additionally, the company is L1 on orders worth more than Rs.24.87 crore and also 

continuously bidding for new orders.  Despite complete lockdown in April 2020 and partial lockdown 
subsequently in FY2021, the company has been able to achieve satisfactory turnover with EBITDA margin of 

8.69% in FY2021 (Prov .) and Net Profit margin of 1.80% in FY2021 (Prov .). 
Acuité believes that the company will be benefitted over the medium term on the back of established 
presence in the engineering industry for about three decades. 

 
 

 Moderate Financial Risk Profile 

The financial risk profile of the company is moderate marked by moderate net worth, low gearing levels and 

moderate debt protection metrics and coverage indicators.  
The net worth of the company is moderate at Rs. 41.99 crore as on March 31, 2021(Prov .). The company has 

followed a conservative financial policy in the past and the same is reflected through its gearing and total 
outside liabilities to tangible net worth (TOL/TNW) levels of 0.55 times and 0.82 times respectively as on March 
31, 2021(Prov.). Over the past three years the leverage levels have deteriorated marginally though continues 

to remain low at 0.55 times as on March 31, 2021(Prov.). The total debt of Rs. 23.15 crore as on 31 March 2021 
comprised of long-term borrowings of Rs. 2.34 Cr, working capital borrowings of Rs. 19.75 Cr and current portion 

of long term debt of Rs. 1.07 Cr.  
Moderate profitability has led to moderate debt coverage indicators of the company marked by debt-
serv ice-coverage-ratio and interest coverage ratio of 0.64 times and 1.80 times, respectively as on 31st March, 

2021(Prov.). 
Acuité believes that financial risk profile of the company is likely to remain moderate over the medium term, 

on account of low gearing and moderate debt protection metrics.  

 
 

Weaknesses 

• Operations in highly competitive industry and Customer concentration risk 

The company is engaged in engineering business and the particular sector is marked by the presence of 
several mid to big size players. The firm faces intense competition from the other players in the sectors. Risk 

becomes more pronounced as tendering is based on a minimum amount of bidding of contracts and hence 
the firm has to make a bid for such tenders on competitive prices; which may affect the profitability of the firm. 
However, this risk is mitigated to an extent as the promoters are operating in this industry for years.  

Also, SL faces high customer concentration risk. As its order book position comprises orders majorly from Indian 
Railways. The high customer concentration renders the revenue growth and profitability susceptible to the 

growth plans, procurement and credit policies of its key customers. Out of the total revenue ~90 percent of 

the revenue comes from Railways. 

 

 Working Capital intensive nature of Operations 

SL operates in the working capital intensive nature of operations marked by Gross Current assets (GCA) of 367 

days for FY2021(Prov.). This is on account of high debtors’ days of 196 days as on 31 March 2021(Prov .). 

However, the debtor days were high on account of more than 50% of the total revenue was generated in 

Q4FY21. Further, Inventory days stood at 149 days as on 31 March 2021(Prov.) as against 1,257 days in the 

prev ious year. Current Ratio stood at 1.56 times as on 31st March 2021(Prov.) Further, the fund-based working 

capital limits are utilized at an average of ~55 per cent for the last nine months while. 

Acuité believes that the working capital requirements will continue to remain intensive over the medium term 

on account of its high level of debtors at the year end. 

 

Rating Sensitivity 

 Significant improvement in operating performance of the company leading to improvement in overall 

financial risk profile 

 Further elongation in working capital cycle 

 Credit profile of River Engineering  
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Material Covenants 

None  

Liquidity position: Adequate 

Stesalit Limited has adequate liquidity marked by healthy net cash accruals to its maturing debt 

obligations. The company generated cash accruals of Rs. 2.52 crore for FY2021(Prov.) as against Rs. 1.07 

crore of repayment obligations for the same period. The company has GCA days of 367 days for 

FY2021(Prov.) as against 1,377 days for FY2020. The company has unencumbered cash and bank 

balances of Rs. 4.56 crore as on 31st March 2021(Prov.)  Further, the fund-based working capital limits are 

utilized at an average of ~55 per cent in the last nine months while. Therefore, there are enough net cash 

accruals & limits available to utilize more funds if required to support incremental requirements.  

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes SL will maintain a ‘Stable’ business risk profile over the medium term. The company will 

continue to benefit from its experienced management. The outlook may be revised to ‘Positive’ in case 

the company registers significant growth in revenues along with the operating margins. Conversely, the 

outlook may be revised to ‘Negative’ in case of deterioration in its business risk profile, thereby impacting 

its financial risk profile, particularly its liquidity. 

  

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials  

 Unit FY21 (Prov .) FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr.              61.82                  9.58  

PAT Rs. Cr.                 1.12                  3.77  

PAT Margin (%)                  1.80                 39.40  

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times                  0.55                   0.45  

PBDIT/Interest Times                  1.80                   3.41  

 
Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None 

 

Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

• Group and Parent Support - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-47.htm  

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm  

 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 

Date 

Name of 

Instrument / 

Facilities 

Term Amount (Rs. Cr) Ratings/Outlook 

21-Apr-2020 

Cash Credit Long term 12.00 
ACUITE BB /Stable 

(Assigned) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 0.50 
ACUITE A4+ 

(Assigned) 
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*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Lender Name 
Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue  

(Rs. Crore) 
Ratings/Outlook 

UCO Bank Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
20.00 

ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Upgraded) 

UCO Bank Bank Guarantee 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 5.00 
ACUITE A3 

(Upgraded) 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securit ies and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned 

more than 8,383 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilit ies of entities spread 

across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in 

Mumbai. 
 

 

 
 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not const it ut e an audit of the rated entit y and should not be treat ed as a recommendation or 

opinion that is int ended t o subst it ute for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent assessment of whether to buy, sell  or hold 
any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on t he data and information provided by t he issuer and obt ained from other reliable sources.  

Although reasonable care has been taken t o ensure t hat  the data and information is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes no 
represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect  to the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of t he information relied 

upon. Acuit é is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especially st ates that it  has no financial liabilit y whatsoever for any 

direct, indirect or consequential loss of any kind arising from the use of its rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  t o a process of 
surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when the circumstances so warrant. Please visit  our website 

(www.acuite.in)for the latest information on any inst rument rat ed by Acuit é. 

 

 

 

 


